Attorney Grievance Comm’n v. Mary I. Duvall, Misc. No. 14, September Term, 2002

ATTORNEYS- RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT - MISAPPROPRIATION OF
UNEARNED FEES - FAILURE TO COOPERATE WITH BAR DISCIPLINARY
AUTHORITIES.

Respondent, Mary I. Duvall, received an advanceretainer feefromaclient. After the
initial consultation, which lasted two hours, Respondent performed no further work on the
matter, but nonethel ess applied the entire fee from her escrow account towards paying her
rent. The client engaged other counsel. In the course of the investigation by Bar Counsel
of the resultant complaint by her former client and the Inquiry Panel proceedings that
followed, Respondent failed to respond to Bar Counsel’ s requests for information and lied
to thelnquiry Panel. Ultimately, Respondent repaid the full amount of the retainer feeto her
former client, admitted her misconduct, expressed remorse, and tendered evidence of a
mental illness related to the misconduct. Bar Counsel recommended indefinite suspension.

The Court concluded that Respondent violated Maryland Rules of Professional
Conduct 1.15 (a) and (b) (Safekeeping Property), 1.16 (d) (Declining or Terminating
Representation), 8.1 (a) and (b) (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters), and 8.4 (c)
(Misconduct), as well as Md. Code, Business Occupations & Professions Art., § 10-306
(Lawyer’s Use of Trust Money). Although disbarment would result ordinarily from such
misconduct and rule/code violations, the Court accepted Bar Counsel’ s recommendation of
an indefinite suspension solely because Respondent’s mental illness and Bar Counsel’s
recommended sanction may have influenced Respondent not to oppose the recommended
sanction or to appear at argument before the Court. The Court, however, explicitly warned
future respondents that it would not consider hereafter, as mitigation of sanction, a
respondent’ s failure to respond or appear.
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Prompted by a complaint filed with Petitioner, the Attorney Grievance Commission
of Maryland, and acting at the direction of the Review Board, see Maryland Rule 16-709,"
Bar Counsel filed a Petition For Disciplinary Action against Mary |. Duvall, Respondent,
charging her with violations of various of the Maryland Rules of Professional Conduct, as

adopted by Maryland Rule 16-812. The Petition alleged, based on the complaint, that

'Until July 1, 2001, Maryland Rule 16-709, as relevant, provided:

a. Who may file. Charges against an attorney shall be filed by the Bar Counsel
acting at the direction of the Review Board.

Adopted 30 November 2000, effective 1 July 2001, Maryland Rule 16-741 now governsthe
filing of statements of charges. It provides:
(a) Filing of Statement of Charges.

(1) Upon completion of an investigation, Bar Counsel shall file

with the Commission a Statement of Charges if Bar Counsel

determines that:
(A) the attorney either engaged in conduct
constituting professional misconduct or is
incapacitated,;
(B) the professional misconduct or theincapacity
does not warrant an immediate Petition for
Disciplinary or Remedial Action;
(C) a Conditional Diversion Agreement is either
not appropriate under the circumstances or the
parties were unable to agree on one; and
(D) areprimand is either not appropriate under
the circumstances or (i) one was offered and
rejected by the attorney, or (ii) a proposed
reprimand was disapproved by the Commission
and Bar Counsel was directed to file a Statement
of Charges.



Respondent violated Rules1.15 (a) and (b) (Safek eeping Property),? 1.16 (d) (Declining or

Terminating Representation),® 8.1 (a) and (b) (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters),*

2pursuant to Rule 1.15, as relevant

(a) A lawyer shall hold property of dients or third persons that
isin alawyer's possession in connection with a representation
separate fromthe lawyer'sown property. Funds shall bekept in
aseparate account maintained pursuant to Title 16, Chapter 600
of the Maryland Rules. Other property shall be identified as
such and appropriately safeguarded. Complete records of such
account funds and of other property shall be kept by the lawyer
and shall be preserved for a period of five years after
termination of the representation.

(b) Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or
third person has an interest, a lawyer shall promptly notify the
client or third person. Except as stated in this Rule or otherwise
permitted by law or by agreement with the client, alawyer shall
promptly deliver to the client or third person any funds or other
property that the client or third person is entitled to receive and,
upon request by the client or third person, shall promptly render
afull accounting regarding such property.

*Rule 1.16 (d) provides:

(d) Upon termination of representation, alawyer shall take seps
tothe extent reasonably practicableto protect aclient’ sinterests,
such as giving reasonable notice to the client, dlowing time for
employment of other counsel, surrendering papers and property
to which the client is entitled and refunding any advance
payment of fee that has not been earned. Thelawyer may retain
papersrelating to the client to the extent permitted by otherlaw.

‘Rule 8.1, as pertinent, provides:

An applicant for admission to or reinstatement to the bar, or a
lawyer in connection with a bar admission application or in
connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not:
(continued...)



and 8.4 (c) (Misconduct).” Bar Counsel also alleged that Respondent violated Maryland
Code (2000 Repl. Vol., 2002 Suppl.) Business Occupations and Professions Article, § 10-
306.°
We referred the case to ajudge of the Circuit Court for Prince George’s County for
hearing. See16-711 (a).” Following the hearing, the judge made findings of fact, asfollows:
“The Petitioner presented evidence that on February 28, 2000, Abebech Y irsaw

retained the Respondent M ary Duvall to obtain child support for Ms. Yirsaw's nephew from

*(...continued)

(a) knowingly make afalse statement of material fact; or

(b) fail to disclose afact necessary to correct a misapprehension
known by the person to have arisen in the matter, or knowingly
fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an
admissions or disciplinary authority, except that this Rule does
not require disclosure of information otherwise protected by
Rule 1.6 [pertaining to the confidentiality of information].

°Rule 8.4 (c) provides that “[i]t is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: ...
engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation”

®Maryland Code (2000 Repl V ol., 2002 Suppl.) § 10-306 of the Business Occupations
and Professions Article provides: “ A lawyer may not use trust money for any purpose other
than the purpose for which the trust money is entrusted to the lawyer.”

"Maryland Rule 16-711.a provides:

a. Findings. A written statement of the findings of facts and
conclusionsof law shall befiled in therecord of the proceedings
and copies sent to all parties.

See Rule 16-757, effective 1 July 2001.
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the child's father who lived in Ethiopia. Ms. Yirsaw paid the Respondent a retainer in the
amount of $2,000. The initial clientinterview lasted two hours. T he Respondent's billing rate
was $125.00 an hour. Communi cation between Respondent and her dient soon brokedown.
Ms. Yirsaw then contacted another lawyer to pursue her legal claims. On June 13, Ms.
Yirsaw discharged the Respondent and requested the return of her entire retainer. She
testified she paid $100 to another attorney who advised her to report her experience with the
Respondent to the Attorney Grievance Commission. She did so. On July 18, August 8 and
August 31 of the year 2000, Bar Counsel wrote the Respondent regarding Ms. Yirsaw's
complaint. The August 8 letter was unclaimed. On November 6, Bar Counsel's invegigator
requested documents and bank records from the Respondent. On November 10, 2000 the
Respondent issued a refund check payable to Ms. Yirsaw for $2,000 but later voided it
because she could not locate Ms. Yirsaw. On February 26, 2001 Bar Counsel notified the
Respondent to appear at an inquiry pand and to produce Ms. Yirsaw's file and records
pertainingto the receipt, maintenance and deposit of the $2,000 fee payment. On March 19,
2001 Respondent appeared before aninquiry pand. Respondent tegified under oath that she
deposited Ms. Yirsaw's fee payment into her escrow account. The Chairman of the inquiry
panel requested the Respondent to produce Ms. Yirsaw's file and any escrow accounts
pertaining to her retainer and return after the lunch break. The Respondent failed to return
and called in sick. At the court hearing, she testified she wastoo embarrassed to return to the

firstinquiry panel. On May 24, Bar Counsel filed a second complaint agai nstthe Respondent



alleging her failure to cooperate with Bar Counsel and lying to the inquiry panel. A second
inquiry panel was convened on September 17. It was at this hearing that the Respondent
admitted that she lied to the first inquiry panel about depositing the $2,000 in her escrow
account, and admitted that she used the retainer to pay her rent. She also admitted that she
failed to fully cooperate with thePetitioner's investigator and theinquiry pand. On or about
November 10, 2001 Respondent refunded $2,000 to Ms. Yirsaw.

“Intrying to offer some explanation for her conduct, the Respondent contendsthat she
was under severe mental depression at the time of the above incidents. She produced
evidence that she developed symptoms in 1986 and was evaluated and treated by Dr.
Raymond DePaulo, a world-renowned expert in the field of depresson and the current
chairman of the department of Psychiatry at JohnsHopkinsHospital. Dr. DePaulo diagnosed
her with aform of Bipolar Disorder (or manic-depressive disorder).

“At the time that she was retained by Ms. Yirsaw, she said that she was working on
astressful appellate brief and that her law practice was not generating enough incometo care
for herself and her adopted child. In March 2000 shesought treatment from Dr. Karen Myers,
afamily practitioner, and began taking Ritalin.

“Her depression continued and finally in June 2001 she consulted Dr. David
Williamson, apsychiatrist. Dr. Williamson diagnosed her as major depresson recurrent and
prescribed Welbutrin and Paxil, anti-depressant medication. He has been treating her ever

since and opines that she should be on this medication for at least two more years. Dr.



Williamson described her depressive illness as a brain-based disease that causes impaired
judgment and a pervasive sense of pessimian with no way out of the mounting stress and
disruptionin her life. He said that one out of four to six patients with this disease ultimately
commit suicide. He opines that these types of impairments are not in any way under the
control of the patient or reflection of any character weak ness.”

The hearing judge noted that Respondent admitted “all of the all egations charged by
the Petitioner.” On this and other findings recited supra, he concluded that Respondent
violated Rule 1.15 (a) by failing to deposit the retainer in her escrow account and by failing
timely to return the unearned portion to Ms. Yirsaw, having earned only $ 250 of the $ 2000
retainer, and Rule 8.1 (a), by failing to respond to Bar Counsel and its investigators and by
lyingto the Inquiry Panel. The hearing judge made no findingsasto the alleged violations
of Rules 1.16 (d) and 8.4 (c) or 8 10-306. Asto each of the latter, he expressed his belief

that they wereduplicative - “basically the sameas,” “repeats of,” or “similar to” - oneor both
of the rule violations found.

The hearing judge also concluded that Respondent’s violations of the Rules of
Professional Conduct were mitigated. He pointed to his finding that Respondent “had a
severe mental illness diagnosed as early as March of the year 2000, shortly after she was
retained by Ms. Yirsaw.” Asto thisconclusion, the judge commented:

Although she (wrongly, in the court’s view) continued to handle cases,

increasing stress and depression impaired her judgment in February 2000. It

istrue that she did not see Dr. Williamson until June 2001 but it is clear that
she had exhibited frequent symptoms of her depression prior to thattime. Her



witnesses, Edith Orem and Reginald Orem, who have known her since 1993,

corroboratedthis. They could see fromthe vantage of concerned friends that

she was under considerable stress.

That Ms. Jirsaw was reimbursed the total amount of the retainer paid Respondent
represented additional mitigation in the hearingjudge’ seyes. Noting that Respondent could
have claimed the amount earned for the consultation, he opined that Ms. Yirsaw’s only
economic loss was the $100 she paid successor counsel, as to which he recommended the
entry of ajudgment in that amount.

While acknowledging that there was no excuse for Respondent lying to the Inquiry
Panel or for failing to cooperate with Bar Counsel, the judge neverthd ess determined that
there was mitigation because Respondent did not offer any excuse and expressed extreme
remorse. He also relied on Dr. Williamson’s opinion that Respondent “had little or no
control over her impaired judgment and that it was a product of her brain disease.” In
addition, the hearing judge found the conduct underlying this case to be isolated from

Respondent’ s other conduct as an attorney.

Petitioner filed with this Court Exceptions and a Recommendation for Sanctions.®

®Petitioner noted clarifications and corrections in the hearing judge’ s Opinion and
Order, not rising to the level of formal exceptions, that needed to be made. Although
acknowledging that the hearing judge accurately reported that Petitioner's investigator
requested documents and bank records from Respondent on 6 November 2000, Petitioner
clarifiesthat the initial reques was made when the investigator met with Respondent on 24
October 2000. Inaddition, it noted that Respondent disputed that she“called in sck” after
the lunch break during the first Inquiry Panel, noting the absence of any evidence to that
effect and the fact that Respondent did not so testify during her testimony before the hearing
(continued...)



With respect to the former, it “excepts to the court’s apparent oversight in not finding the
charged violation of Rule 8.1 (b).” Pointing out that that section of the Rule addresses a
respondent’s failure to respond to Bar Counsel, while Rule 8.1 (a) prohibits lying and false
testimony, Petitioner notes that Respondent admitted failing to respond to several of Bar
Counsel’s letters seeking a response to the Yirsaw complaint and to verbal requests for
information and documents made by Bar Counsel’ sinvestigator. It also relies on the fact
that, as Respondent also admitted, *“[she] ignored the first Inquiry Panel’s pre-hearing
subpoena |etter commanding production at the Panel hearing of her representation file and
“any recordspertaining to [the Respondent’ s] receipt, maintenance and deposit of the $2,
000.00 fee payment [she] received from Mrs. Yirsaw.”'  Therefore, Petitioner argues that
the hearing judge improperly subsumed the Rule 8.1 (b) violation under the Rule 8.1 (a)
violation.

Asindicated, the hearing judge madeno finding with respect to whether Respondent
violated 8§ 10-306 of the Business Occupations and Professions Article, although he
acknowledged similarities regarding the allegations concerning the Rule 8.4 (c) violation.
Believing that 8§ 10-306 is violated “[w]here, as in this case, a lawyer willfully takes an
advance fee retainer and uses the money for her personal benefit before earni ng legal fees,”

Petitioner excepts to the hearing judge’s failure to make a specific finding in that regard.

§(...continued)
judge. Finally, Petitioner corrects the date of the second Inquiry Panel hearing to be 11
September 2001, rather than 17 September 2001, as the hearing judge recited.
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Similarly, he made no specific finding asto the asserted viol ation of Rule 1.16 (d), expressly
noting, as in the case of the 8 10-306 and Rule 8.4 (d) alleged violations, its overlap with
Rule 1.15. Excepting to this omission, Petitioner insists:

While there is some overlap between the violation of Rule 1.15 (b) which is

based on the Respondent’ s failure to deliver promptly funds that Mrs. Yirsaw

was entitled to receive, and Rule 1.16 (d)’s requirement that a discharged

lawyer refund any advance payment of fee that has not been earned, ... the

evidence supports a separate violation of Rule 1.16 (d).
Iturges, to theextent thatthat violation was not specifically found by the hearing judge, this
Court should sustain Petitioner’s exception and find a violation of Rule 1.16 (d).

Petitioner recommends that Respondent be suspended indefinitely from the practice
of law. Whileit offers no recommendation with respect to a minimum period of suspension
to be served before being eligible to petition for reinstatement, Petitioner asks the Court to
require Respondent’s compliance with present Maryland Rule 16-781 when seeking
reinstatement, i.e., the reimbursement to Ms. Yirsaw of the $116.33 she spent obtaining the
refund of her retainer fee and the payment of any judgment for costs that is entered against
Respondent in this matter.

The recommendation of an indefinite suspension, Petitioner explains, isbasedonDr.
Williamson's psychiatric report diagnosing Respondent as suffering from depression,
notwithstanding what Petitioner characterizes as Respondent’s “pattern of dishonesty.”

Although far from happy with the timing of the submission of thereport and, thus, itsability

to question the author, Petitioner states clearly that it does not challenge the diagnosis of



depression. Nor does Petitioner contest a causal connection between Respondent’s
depression and her misconduct:

While Dr. Williamson cites no specific causal connection between the

Respondent’ s ilIness and her capacity for telling the truth, he doesdiscussin

general terms how the Respondent’s illness causes impaired judgment. The

Respondent’ sillness and the effects thereof were further substantiated by her

own testimony.

Respondent neither excepted to the hearingjudge’ s findingsor conclusions, norfiled
a recommendation as to sanction. In fact, even though apprised of Petitioner’'s
recommendation that she be suspended indefinitely, Respondent did not attend the hearing
before this Court.

Concluding that Petitioner’s exceptions have merit, we shall sustain them. First,we
note that Respondent admitted all of theallegations made by Petitioner. Thus, as Petitioner
suggests, that alone should have triggered findings by the hearing judge as to each of the
charged rule violations.

Rule 8.1 (a) prohibitsknowingly making afal se statement of material fact, while Rule
8.1 (b), among other things, proscribes the knowing failure to respond to alawful demand
for information from adisciplinary authority. The hearing judge found, with respect to Rule
8.1, that Respondent failed to respond to Bar Counsel and his investigator and also lied to
the Inquiry Panel. He concluded, however, that Respondent only violated Rule 8.1 (a).

Because section (a) of the Ruleis not sufficiently broad enough to encompass the knowing

failure to respond to Bar Counsel’s request for documents and information, a violation
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covered specifically by Rule 8.1 (b), and the undisputed evidence supports violations of
both, it follows that the hearing judge necessarily should have found aviolation of Rule 8.1
(b) as well.

The mandate of § 10-306 is clear. Trust money must be used for the purpose for
which the trust money was entrusted to the lawyer, and for no other. Use of aretainer fee
that has not yet been earned to pay one’s rent contravenes that mandate because it is a
purpose different from that for which theretainer feewas entrusged. That the same conduct
may also involve dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation, which Rule 8.4 (d)
proscribes, does not negate the applicability of § 10-306. Accordingly, we agree with
Petitioner that the hearing judge erred in failing to find a violation of § 10-306.

To besure, thereis an overlap between the requirement of Rule 1.15 (b) thatalawyer
in receipt of thefunds of a client “promptly notify the client” and “promptly deliver to the
client . . . any funds or other property that the client . . . isentitled to receive” and the
admonition of Rule 1.16 (d) to lawyersto, inter alia, “refund[] any advance payment of fee
that has not been earned.” Nevertheless, the situation addressed in Rule 1.16 (d) more
closely resembles the facts of the present case. What was at issue from the time when
communications between Respondent and her client broke down was the return of an
advance fee payment that had not been earned. Respondent did not simply receive fundsin
which the client had an interest; the funds were paid to her in anticipation of being earned

subsequently. When they were not earned, it was incumbent upon Respondent to refund
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them promptly, as Rule 1.16 (d) prescribes. Thus, while 1.15 (b) technically may apply, as
the hearing judge foundand Respondent conceded, Rule 1.16 (d) most assuredly also applies
and was violated. The hearing judge should have so found.

Turning to the remaining question, the appropriate sanction, we shall accept
Petitioner’ srecommendation. Ordinarily thetype of conduct engaged in by Respondent and
which resulted in the violations of the Maryland Rulesof Professional Conduct found here
would result in disbarment. See Atty. Griev. Comm’n v. Vanderlinde, 364 Md. 376, 773

A.2d 463 (2001).°

*Vanderlinde, while employed in a non-legal capacity with King’s Contrivance
Community Association in Columbia, Maryland, misappropriated $3,880.67, using the
money for her own purposes, but replacing it before she left that employment. Vanderlinde,
364 Md. at 381, 773 A.2d 465. Shewasfound to have violated Rules8.4 (a), (b), and (c) of
the Rules of Professional Conduct. Id. at 381, 773 A.2d at 466. Freely admitting the
misappropriations, Vanderlinde offered, by way of mitigation of the severe sanction of
disbarment, “the pressuresof her life and theimpairment of her mental faculties, including
her periods of depresson.” Id. This Court rejected that defense and, in the process,
established a high threshold for such a defense in smilar cases We said:

[Iln cases of intentional dishonesty, misappropriation cases,
fraud, stealing, seriouscriminal conduct and the like, wewill not
accept, as‘ compelling extenuating circumstances,” anythingless
than the most serious and utterly debilitating mental or physical
health conditions, arisingfrom any sourcethat isthe‘ root cause’
of the misconduct and that also result in an attorney’s utter
inability to conform his or her conduct in accordance with the
law and with the MRPC. Only if the circumstances are that
compelling, will we even consider imposing less than the most
severe sanction of disbarment in cases of stealing, dishonesty,
fraudulent conduct, theintentional misappropriation of funds or
other seriouscriminal conduct, whetheroccurringinthe practice
(continued...)
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We impose an indefinite suspension in the present case solely because: (1) Bar

Counsel, in hiswritten Recommendation for Sanction filed in this matter on 2 October 2002

%(...continued)
of law, or otherwise.
Id. at 413-14, 773 A .2d at 485. We explained further:

Upon reflection asa Court, in disciplinary matters, we will not
in the future attempt to distinguish between degrees of
intentional dishonesty based upon convictions, testimonials or
other factors. Unlike matters relating to competency, diligence
and the like, intentional dishonest conduct is closely entwined
with the most important matters of basic character to such a
degree as to make intentional dishonest conduct by a lawyer
almost beyond excuse. Honesty and dishonesty are, or are not,
present in an attorney’s character.
Id. at 418, 773 A.2d at 488.
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(before oral argument), proposed indefinite suspension as the appropriate sanction;*® (2)
Respondent neither filed a contrary recommendation as to sanction nor appeared at oral
argument before this Court; (3) Respondent may have been influenced by, or even agreed
with, Bar Counsel’ s recommendation as to sanction and, having nothing to add, el ected not
to respond or appear;'* and, (4) Respondent might have acted differently to protect her
interests had she thought disbarment was*“ on thetable,” at |east insofar as she may havebeen
influenced by Bar Counsel’s judgment as to what sanction was appropriate to pursue. We
do not suggest that the Court lacks the authority to disbar Respondent in this matter
nonetheless. Clearly Rule 16-759 (c) and the nature of the Court’ s jurisdiction in attorney
discipline matters, gives the Court the authority to order any lawful sanction it deems
appropriate in agiven case. The boundaries of the Court’s discretion may not be redrawn,
asamatter of law, by arespondent’ s choice not to respondto Bar Counsel’ srecommendation
or not to appear at oral argument, or even by expressly acquiescing in Bar Counsel’s

recommendation of alesser sanction than the Court may deem appropriate.

Md. Rule 16-758 (b)(2) allows Bar Counsel and Respondent to file with the Court
“recommendations concerning the appropriate disposition” of such a case.

"Respondent appeared at the 19 March 2001 and 11 September 2001 Inquiry Panel
hearings and the 20 August 2002 hearing in the Circuit Court. This pattern of appearances,
for the most part, informs our supposition that she may have acquiesced in Bar Counsel’s
sanction recommendation. This becomes more likely so because Respondent ultimately
acknowledged her misconduct, expressed remorse, and made substantial restitution to her
client.
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Our principal concern isthat, on this record, Respondent’s “severe mental illness’*?

may have affected her judgment as to the prudential course of conduct to be taken in view
of the assumed exposure to the sanction she might be facing, based on Bar Counsel’s
recommendation. Indefinite suspensionmay be perceived by membersof the Bar asgranting
slightly more purchase from which to seek re-admission, assuming rehabilitation, than
disbarment. The relative professional stigma attached to indefinite suspension versus
disbarment also may figure in a decision whether to oppose or acquiesce. Such reasoning
inthe mind of an attorney who has admitted her misconduct and continuesto fight her related
mental illness may seem reasonable. Respondent might have resisted disbarment had Bar
Counsel sought its imposition. While Respondent is not to be commended for her lack of
forethought in failing to grasp that the Court might not accept Bar Counsel’s
recommendation, or that it was not bound by that recommendation, we deem it a fairer
outcome, under the circumstances of this case, to adopt Bar Counsel’ s recommendation.

A word of warning to future respondents isin order. We shall not be hoisted on the
horns of thistype of dilemmain the future. Accordingly,with the publicaion of the opinion
in this case, the Bar is advised that, henceforth, a failure to respond to Bar Counsel’s

recommended disposition and/or to appear at oral argument will not be considered as any

?Her illness was conceded by Bar Counsel (“Petitioner does not contest Dr.
Williamson’s diagnosis of depression”). Recognition of this illness, according to our
interpretation of Bar Counsel’ s explanation for its recommendation, influenced the choice
of pursuing indefinite suspension rather than disbarment.
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level of mitigation in the sound exercise of our discretion asto what sanction is gppropriate.
The sanctionin this caseshall be an indefinite suspension whi ch shall commence thirty days
from the date of the filing of the Opinion in this case.'®

IT IS SO ORDERED; RESPONDENT SHALL PAY ALL
COSTS AS TAXED BY THE CLERK OF THIS COURT,
INCLUDING THE COSTS OF ALL TRANSCRIPTS,
PURSUANT TOMARYLAND RULE 16-715.c., FORWHICH
SUM JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN FAVOR OF THE
ATTORNEY GRIEVANCECOMMISSIONOFMARYLAND
AGAINST MARY |. DUVALL.

Concurring Opinion follow:

A s indicated, while not seeking to fashion the terms of Respondent’s possible
readmission, Petitioner nevertheless asks the Court to apprise Respondent now of any known
requirements that must be met before readmission. We decline to do so. We think it
appropriate to leave to future determination whether Respondent becomesfit to resumethe
practiceof law. Certainly, whether the mental illness persists that the hearing judge found
will be an important consideration.
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The sanction imposed by the Court in this case is that recommended by the petitioner,
the Attorney Grievance Commission, an indefinite suspension. That is the appropriate
sanction for this case, | agree. | do not agree either with the reasons why the majority

imposed it'* or that the case ordinarily would be governed by Attorney Griev. Comm'n v.

Vanderlinde, 364 M d. 376, 773 A.2d 463 (2001). To be sure, I am fully cognizant of the
pronouncements we made in Vanderlinde. Indeed, | donot disavow those pronouncements
and, infact, in an appropriate case, | not only would endorse them, but would willingly apply
them. Quite simply, | do not believe the Vanderlinde rule applies to the facts sub judice.

A case more on point and that | believe to be dispositive is Attorney Griev. Comm’'n v.

“Tobesure, relyingon the findings of the hearing court with regard to mitigation and,
like the hearing court, notwithstanding the Rule 8.4.d violation, the petitioner has
recommended indefinite suspension, rather than disbarment. As we have seen, the
respondent neither filed exceptions, nor, although notified of the petitioner’'s
recommendation, appeared at the hearing in this Court to challenge that recommendation.
It is conceivable that she believes indefinite suspension is, and thus accepts it as the
appropriate sanction. And, given the petitioner’ srecommendation, itisnotunlikely that she
believed that indefinite suspension was her maximum exposure. To that extent, | concur
with themajority’ sreasoning. That isnot asufficient basis, in my view for theresult; unless
the sanction that results from the respondent’s default is one that could be imposed were
there to have been a contested hearing, it simply can not be imposed, not even in theinterest
of fairness. If, for example, the recommendation was areprimand and the conduct, theft, the
respondent’ s default would not in that case get the regpondent a reprimand.

The majority recognizes that the respondent’s“‘severe mental illness’ may have
affected her judgment as to the prudential course of conduct to be taken in view of the
assumed exposure to the sanction she might be facing, based on Bar Counsel’s
recommendation,” Md. : , A.2d___,  (2003)[slipop.at 14], and, infact,
credits as seeming to be reasonable “[s]uch reasoning in the mind of an attorney who has
admitted her misconduct and continuesto fight her related mental illness.” 1d. Itiscurious
to me that it does not also recognize that the same mental illness, as to which there is no
dispute either as to its existence or causal relationship to the misconduct, could negate the
intentional nature of the conduct when, in this case, that seems to have been precisely what
was found by the hearing court, judging from its mitigation findings.




Hayes, 367 Md. 504, 789 A.2d 119 (2002).

Vanderlinde, although an attorney, was employed in anon-legal capacity with King's
Contrivance Community A ssociation. While so employed, she misappropriated $3,880.67
from the Community, which she used for her own purposes. She replaced the money before
she left her employment with the Association. Vanderlinde, 364 Md. at 381, 773 A.2d at
465. Vanderlinde, who admitted the violations, was found to have violated Rules 8.4.a.,
8.4.b., and 8.4.c. of the Maryland Rules of Professional Conduct, as adopted by Maryland
Rule 16-812. 1d. at 381, 773 A. 2d at466. To avoid the severe sanction of disbarment, she
offered by way of mitigation “the pressures of her life and the impairment of her mental
faculties, including her periods of depression.” Id. This Court rejected that defense. It then
announced the rule that would govern future similar cases:

“[1]n cases of intentional dishonesty, misappropriation cases, fraud, stealing,

serious criminal conduct and the like, we will not accept, as ‘compelling

extenuating circumstances,” anything less than the most serious and utterly
debilitating mental or physical health conditions, arising from any source that

isthe ‘root cause of the misconduct and that also result in an attorney's utter

inability to conform his or her conduct in accordancewith the law and with the

MRPC. Only if the circumstances are that compelling, will we even consider

imposing less than themost severe sanction of disbarment in cases of stealing,

dishonesty, fraudulent conduct, the intentional misappropriation of funds or

other serious criminal conduct, whether occurring in the practice of law, or
otherwise.”

Id. at 413-14, 773 A.2d at485. The Court explained:

“Upon reflection as a Court, in disciplinary matters, we will not in the future
attempt to distinguish between degrees of intentional dishonesty based upon
convictions, testimonials or other factors. Unlike matters relating to
competency, diligence and the like, intentional dishonest conduct is closely



entwined with the most important matters of basic character to such a degree
as to make intentional dishonest conduct by a lawyer almost beyond excuse.
Honesty and dishonegy are, or are not, present in an attorney's character.”

Id. at 418, 773 A.2d at 488.

In Attorney Griev. Comm’'n v. Lane, 367 Md. 633, 790 A.2d 621(2002), the Court,

speaking through Judge Cathell, the author of the Vanderlinde opinion, revisited the issue of
the effect of mitigaion in the kind of cases Vanderlinde addressed. Agreeing with the
respondent in the case that, in attorney grievance proceedings, rather than take a procrustean
approach, the facts and circumstances, to include the mitigationinvolved, must be examined
in each case, the Court confirmed that "[d]isbarment ordinarily should be the sanction for

intentional dishonest conduct.” Id. at 646, 790 A.2d at 628 (quoting Vanderlinde, 364 Md.

at 418, 773 A.2d at 488). We acknowledged, however, that disbarment is not always the
appropriate sanction “when there is misrepresentation involved, especially where

misappropriation of money was not involved.” To demonstrate the point, we rdied on

Attorney Griev. Comm’n v. Harrington, 367 Md. 36, 785 A.2d 1260 (2001), in which an
indefinite suspension wasimposed on an attorney, whose major transgression, except for one
mi srepresentation madeto oneclient,washislack of cooperation with the Attorney Grievance
Commission.
“Wedid not apply Vanderlinde as a bright-line rule, but applied the facts and
circumstances of that case to determine the appropriate sanction. What
Vanderlinde holds is that ‘ordinarily’ disbarment will be the appropriate
sanctionwhen dishonesty isinvolved, how ever, we must still examinethefacts,

circumstances, and mitigation in each case. In Harrington, there was one
instance of a degree of misrepresentation. There was, however, no pattern of

3



acourse of deceitful conduct over an extensive period of time sufficient, in our
view, to support a disbarment. The gravamen of the disciplinary proceeding
was the attorney's lack of diligence and his lack of cooperation with bar
counsel. There, we determined that the appropriate sanction was an indefinite
suspension.”

Lane, 367 M d. at 647, 790 A .2d at 628-29.
Hayes was charged with violation of M aryland Code (1989, 2000 Repl. Vol., 2002
Cum. Supp.) 8 10-306 of the Business Occupations and Professions Article and Rules

1.15.a, 8.4.a.," 16-607, Commingling of Funds,* and 16-609, Prohibited Transactions.'’

®*Maryland Rule 8.4.a. prohibits alawyer from “violat[ing] or attempt[ing] to violate
the Rules of Professional Conduct, [or] knowingly assist[ing] or induc[ing] another to do so,
or do[ing] so through acts of another.”

®*Maryland Rule 16-607, captioned “Commingling of Funds,” provides:
“a. General Prohibition. An attorney or law firm may deposit in an attorney
trust account only those fundsrequiredto be depositedin that account by Rule
16-604 or permitted to be so deposited by section b. of this Rule.
“b. Exceptions.
“1. An attorney or law firm shall either (A) deposit into an
attorney trust account funds to pay any fees, service charges, or
minimum balancerequired by thefinancial institutionto open or
maintain the account, including those fees that cannot be
charged against interest due to the Maryland Legal Services
Corporation Fund pursuant to Rule 16-610b 1 (D), or (B) enter
into an agreement with the financial institution to haveany fees
or charges deducted from an operating account maintained by
the attorney or law firm. The attorney or law firm may deposit
into an attorney trust account any fundsexpected to be advanced
on behalf of a client and expected to be reimbursed to the
attorney by the client.
“2. An attorney or law firm may deposit into an attorney trust
account funds belonging in part to aclient andin part presently
(continued...)



Rather than mount a defense on the merits, Hayes offered, as a compelling, extenuating
circumstance, the attention deficit disorder from which he suffered and argued that “theacts
to which he has readily admitted, while wrong and inexcusabl e, reflect no intentional fraud,
deceit, or dishonesty.” 1d. at 511, 789 A.2d at 123. The Commission recommended
disbarment. It argued in support of that sanction the Court’s “consistent and repeated
admonitionthat ‘[m]isappropriation of funds by an attorney is an actinfested with deceit and
dishonesty and ordinarily will result in disbarment in the absence of compelling extenuating

circumstancesjustifying alesser sanction,’” id., quoting Attorney Griev. Comm’n v. Bakas,

323 Md. 395, 403, 593 A.2d 1087, 1091 (1991) and relying on Attorney Griev. Comm’'n V.

Bernstein, 363 Md. 208, 226, 768 A.2d 607, 617 (2001); Attorney Griev. Comm’n v.

18(_..continued)

or potentidlyto the attorney or law firm. The portion belonging
to the attorney or law firm shall be withdrawn promptly when
the attorney or law firm becomes entitled to the funds, but any
portion disputed by the client shall remain in the account until
the dispute is resolved.

“3. Funds of a client or beneficial owner may be pooled and
commingled in an attorney trust account with the fundsheld for
other clients or beneficial owners.”

"Maryland Rule 16-609, captioned, “Prohibited Transactions,” provides:

“An attorney or law firm may not borrow or pledge any funds required by
these Rules to be deposited in an attorney trust account, obtain any
remuneration from the financial institution for depositing any funds in the
account, or use any funds for any unauthorized purpose. Aningrumentdrawn
on an attorney trust account may not be draw n payabl e to cash or to bearer.”



Tomaino, 362 Md. 483, 498, 765 A.2d 653, 661 (2001); Attorney Griev. Comm’n v.

Sheridan, 357 Md. 1, 27, 741 A.2d 1143, 1156 (1999), and that Vanderlinderequiredrejection
of attention deficit disorder as a compelling extenuating circumstance. 367 Md. at 510, 789
A.2dat 123.

We opted for an indefinite suspension, with the right to apply for readmission after
ninety (90) days. Explaining our decision, we said:

“In the case sub judice, thereis neither a finding that the respondent
violated adisciplinary rule necessarily implicating his honesty or integrity, nor
afinding by the hearing judge that the respondent's actions were taken with a
dishonest or fraudulent intent. Indeed, as the respondent points out, he was not
even charged with violating Rule 8.4(c). Moreover, the findings that the
hearing judge made with regard to mitigating factorsare inconsistent with and,
thustend[] to negate, any dishonest or fraudulentintent. We hold, under these
circumstances, the automatic disbarment rule for misappropriation does not
apply, that thisis not the kind of willful conduct to which the rule was directed
or intended to reach. To hold otherwise would result in the mere doing of the
act which constitutesthe viol ation being dispositive,in effect i rrebuttable, since
the mental state of the respondent would be rendered irrelevant and certainly
non-mitigating.

“Considering the purpose of disciplinary proceedings and the sanctions
that flow from them, to protect the public, Jeter, 365 Md. at 289, 778 A.2d. at
396; Bernstein, 363 Md. at 226, 768 A .2d at 616-17; Attorney Griev. Comm'n
v. Koven, 361 Md. 337, 343, 761 A.2d 881, 884 (2000), the facts and
circumstancesof thiscase, Attorney Griev.Comm’nv. Tolar, 357 Md. 569,585,
745 A.2d 1045,1053(2000), including therespondent'sprior spotlessrecord, see
Attorney Griev. Comm'n v. Franz, 355 Md. 752, 762-63, 736 A.2d 339, 344
(1999); Maryland State Bar Ass'n v. Phoebus 276 Md. 353, 362, 347 A.2d
556, 561 (1975), the respondent's candor and remorse, and the hearing judge's
finding that the respondent had no intent to defraud, we think the appropriate
sanction is aperiod of suspension, rather than disbarment.”

Id. at 519-20, 789 A. 2d at 128-29.



In this case, to be sure, the respondent admitted, and the hearing court found, a
violationof Rule 8.4.d., thusimplicating dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation. On
the other hand, the hearing court found that the respondent had a severe mental illness that
was diagnosed at about the time that she was retained by Ms. Yirsaw and, moreover, that the
respondent “had little control over her impaired judgment and that it was a product of her
brain disease.” These findings are not disputed or challenged by the petitioner and, in fact,
constitute the basis for the petitioner’s indefinite suspension recommendation. It is also
significantthat that recommendati on was made notwithstanding the petitioner’sbelief thatthe
respondent exhibited apattern of dishonesty. The hearing court’sfindingswith respect to the
respondent’ s mental illness thus underminethe Rule 8.4 violation; stated simply, they tend to
negate the intentional nature of the respondent’s conduct.

In addition, the hearing court found that the respondent was remorsef ul, not attempting
to offer excuses and f ully admitting her transgressions. Nor isthereafindingin this case of
“a pattern of a course of deceitful conduct over an extensive period of time.” Lane, 367 Md.

at 647, 790 A.2d at 629. This case is, therefore, more akin to Hayes and Harrington than it

isto Vanderlinde. Accordingly, asanction similar to the sanction imposed in those casesis
appropriate. That sanction in this case is an indefinite suspension.

Judge Eldridge joins the views expressed herein.






